erstellt am: 07.01.05 E4-WM4-Y555A00_1 Seite 1 von 20 geändert am: 02.11.07
Inhalt :
- Teile- Gutachten
- BMW E36 M3 B16
- Einbauanleitungen
- Englischer Anhang
Contents:
- certificate for:

Manufacturer
ABE-/ EG- BE- No.
type designation
model
BMW M
e1*93/81*0032*..
M3/ B
BMW E36 M3
1.
FRONT maximum permissible axle load 930 kg ( 2046 lb)
vehicle version M3 3.0l- engine M3 3.2l- engine
spring part number main spring
E4-FD1-Y883A00
main spring
E4-FD1-Y741A00
with damping force adjustment
left/ right
shock absorber
part number
VM3-B577/ VM3-B578 VM3-B568/ VM3-B569
permissible
adjustment range
230 – 240 mm* = 10 mm range
* measurement:
top edge of spring seat down to the center of bottom mounting screw
REAR maximum permissible axle load 1130 kg ( 2486 lb)
spring part number main spring
E4-FD1-Y517A00
shock absorber
part number
BM5-B570 with damping force adjustment
permissible
adjustment range
25 – 35 mm* = 10 mm range
* measurement:
top edge of spring seat up to transition of threaded tube/ adapter
 There are no technical objections against the use of all O.E. wheel-/ tyre combinations.
 Because of the increased bump travel on axle 1, all special wheel/tyre combinations
which have already been entered ( approved) must be re-examined with regard to free-
dom of motion. Critical areas are f.e. area of inner and outer tyre flank above centre of
wheel.
 In so far as these wheel-/ tyre combinations are not listed below, the examination must
by carried out by an officially recognised expert or test engineer at a TÜV/TÜH test facil-
ity. The vehicle registration document in accordance with §21 German Road Traffic Li-
censing Code - StVZO must be presented. Any certificates already obtained with regard
to special wheel/tyre combinations are invalid if they do not contain a reference to the
suspension system described in this document.
 The dynamic ground clearance is decreased by the provision of special
springs/dampers which increase the bump travel of the front and rear axle. In the case
of the test vehicle, the distance from the ground amounted to 100 mm under the motor
crossbar. Care must be taken when driving over humps, barriers and heightened pav-
ing or road surfaces. If special spoilers, aprons and exhaust systems are mounted, at-
tention must be paid to the decreased overhang angle (driving up ramps etc.).
 The specified minimum height of the coupling ball above the road surface with the
permissible total weight of the vehicle ( acc. DIN 74058) is 350 mm.
erstellt am: 07.01.05 E4-WM4-Y555A00_1 Seite 18 von 20 geändert am: 02.11.07
Vorderachse links/ rechts - front axle left/ right
OE=
erstellt am: 07.01.05 E4-WM4-Y555A00_1 Seite 19 von 20 geändert am: 02.11.07
Einbauanleitung für Hinterachsen - mounting instuction for rear axle
BM5-B570
Ausbau
Fahrzeug auf eine radfreie Hebebühne stellen,
anheben und Räder demontieren.
Die Schräglenker sind beim Ausbau stets
mit geeignetem Hilfswerkzeug abzustützen!
Untere und obere Befestigung am Stützlager entfernen.
Anschließend den Stoßdämpfer ausbauen
und die Original Anbauteile demontieren.
Einbau
Original-/ BILSTEIN Anbauteile in umgekehrter
Reihenfolge, analog zum Ausbau, montieren.
BILSTEIN- Stoßdämpfer in umgekehrter Reihenfolge,